

BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.

_____)
In re:)
Deseret Power Electric Cooperative)
_____)

PSD Appeal No. 07-03

**RESPONSE OF EPA OFFICE OF AIR AND RADIATION AND REGION VIII TO
BRIEFS OF PETITIONER AND SUPPORTING AMICI**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. Carbon Dioxide Is Not Currently A Pollutant “Subject to Regulation”	11
A. The BACT Provisions In The Clean Air Act Are Permissibly Construed To Require Limits Only for Pollutants Otherwise Subject to Controls	12
1. The term “regulation” is susceptible to more than one meaning..	13
2. The context in which the term “regulation” is used in sections 165(a)(4) and 169(3) of the Clean Air Act illustrates that EPA’s historic interpretation is permissible.....	13
3. Petitioner and amici have not demonstrated that Congress clearly intended that EPA require BACT limits for pollutants subject to monitoring and reporting.	19
4. Congress did not intend for the term “regulation” to have the same meaning under the PSD provisions of the Clean Air Act and section 821 of the 1990 amendments.....	23
5. EPA’s interpretation gives meaning to the Supreme Court decision in <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , which held only that the Administrator should evaluate whether to regulate carbon dioxide.....	26
6. The D.C. Circuit opinion in <i>Alabama Power</i> affirmed EPA’s historic interpretation of the Act.	27
B. Region VIII Based Its Action on Applicable Regulations and EPA’s Established Interpretation of Those Regulations.	30
1. EPA’s definition of “regulated NSR pollutant” in the PSD regulations does not cover carbon dioxide.....	30
2. EPA’s definition of “regulated NSR pollutant” codified an interpretation of the Act consistently followed by the Agency and articulated in statements available to the public.	34
a. The 1993 Wegman Memo clearly set forth EPA’s position that section 821 of the 1990 amendments did not render carbon dioxide a pollutant “subject to regulation under the Act.”	35
b. Prior decisions of the Board also confirm that carbon dioxide is not a regulated pollutant.	38
c. The 1998 Cannon memo also established that carbon dioxide was not a regulated pollutant	41
d. EPA has consistently followed a reasonable interpretation of “subject to regulation under the Act” for nearly 30 years.	42

II.	BACT Does Not Apply to Pollutants for Which EPA Possesses The Authority to Regulate But Has Not Yet Regulated.	44
III.	Since Section 821 of the 1990 Amendments Was Not Incorporated Into the Clean Air Act, Even Under Petitioner’s Interpretation of “Subject to Regulation,” Carbon Dioxide Still Is Not Subject to Regulation “Under the Act.”	45
	A. Section 821 is an enforceable law, but not under the Clean Air Act.	46
	B. EPA’s promulgation of the carbon dioxide monitoring and reporting requirements of section 821 of the 1990 amendments did not make carbon dioxide regulated “under the Act.”	50
IV.	A Remand to Initiate Notice and Comment Rulemaking On the Matter Before the Board is Not Justified.....	53
V.	The Board Should Not Consider Arguments By Amici Addressing Extraneous Issues and Matters Not Preserved for Review	56
	Conclusion	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama Power v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	27
<i>American Mining Congress v. USEPA</i> , 824 F.2d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	32
<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129, 135-136 (1991)	48
<i>Conyers v. Merit Systems Protection Board</i> , 388 F.3d 1380 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	49
<i>Ellis v. Gallatin Steel Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 461, 467 (6th Cir. 2004).....	53
<i>Environmental Defense v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1423 (2007)	25, 45
<i>Goldstein v. SEC</i> , 451 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1438 (2007)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	52
<i>National Lime Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 233 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>New York v. Browner</i> , 1998 WL 213708 (N.D.N.Y., April 21, 1998)	50
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	49
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 443 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Sierra Club v. Thomas</i> , 828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	45
<i>State of Connecticut v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 656 F.2d 902 (2d Cir. 1981)	53

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)(1)(A)	15
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)(A).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 7412.....	14, 16
42 U.S.C. § 7414.....	18
42 U.S.C. § 7416.....	53
42 U.S.C. § 7429.....	48
42 U.S.C. § 7473.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(4).....	<i>Passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7476(a)	16

42 U.S.C. § 7479(3)	Passim
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1)	15
42 U.S.C. § 7602(k)	22
42 U.S.C. § 7612	47
42 U.S.C. § 7626	47
42 U.S.C. § 7627	47
42 U.S.C. § 7651k	Passim
42 U.S.C. § 7671a	16
Pub. L. No. 101-549	Passim

Administrative Decisions

<i>Dominion Energy Brayton Point</i> , 12 E.A.D. 490 (EAB 1994)	8
<i>In re Christian County Generation, LLC</i> , PSD Appeal No. 07-01, slip op. (EAB Jan. 28, 2008)	26
<i>In re MCN Oil & Gas Company</i> , UIC Appeal No. 02-03, slip op. (EAB, September 4, 2002)	8
<i>In re Three Mountain Power, LLC</i> , 10 E.A.D. 39 (EAB 2001)	8
<i>In re Zion Energy, L.L.C.</i> , 9 E.A.D. 701 (EAB 2001)	8
<i>Inter-power of New York</i> , 5 E.A.D. 130 (EAB 1994)	38
<i>Knauf Fiber Glass</i> , 8 E.A.D. 121 (EAB 1999)	27
<i>North County Resource Recovery Assoc.</i> , 2 E.A.D. 229 (Adm'r 1986)	9

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary (8 th Ed.)	13, 25
Gerald E. Emison, Director, Office of Air Quality Planning and Standards, <i>Implementation of North County Resource Recovery PSD Remand</i> (Sept. 22, 1987)	36
Memorandum from John S. Seitz, Director Office of Air Quality Planning and Standards, to Regional Air Directors, <i>Interim Implementation of New Source Review for PM2.5</i> (Oct. 23, 1997)	32
Memorandum from Lydia N. Wegman, Deputy Director, Office of Air Quality Planning and Standards, entitled <i>Definition of Regulated Air Pollutant for Purposes of Title V</i> (April 26, 1993)	35
Memorandum from Robert Fabricant, General Counsel to Marriane Horinko, Acting Administrator, <i>EPA's Authority to Impose Mandatory Controls to Address Global Climate Change under the Clean Air Act</i> (Aug. 28, 2003)	32
Senate Committee on Environment And Public Works, Legislative History of Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990 (Comm. Print, Nov. 1993)	17

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7627	47
42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)(1)(A)	15
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)(A)	15
42 U.S.C. § 7412	16
42 U.S.C. § 7412(b)(6)	14

42 U.S.C. § 7414(a)	18
42 U.S.C. § 7414(d)(9)	18
42 U.S.C. § 7416.....	53
42 U.S.C. § 7429.....	48
42 U.S.C. § 7473.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(4).....	12, 30
42 U.S.C. § 7476(a)	16
42 U.S.C. § 7479(3)	12, 30
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 7602(k).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 7612.....	47
42 U.S.C. § 7626.....	47
42 U.S.C. § 7651k.....	43
42 U.S.C. § 7671a.....	16
Pub. L. No. 101-549.....	23
Pub. L. No. 101-549 § 821.....	23

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 124.19.....	57
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a).....	7
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(23).....	19
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(50).....	<i>Passim</i>
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(j)	30
40 C.F.R. § 75.15(d)	50
40 C.F.R. § 75.81(a)(4).....	50

Federal Register

39 Fed. Reg. 42510 (Dec. 5, 1974).....	16
42 Fed. Reg. 57479 (Nov. 3, 1977).....	43
43 Fed. Reg. 26388 (June 19, 1978).....	42, 43
45 Fed. Reg. 33,290 (May 19, 1980).....	8, 14
56 Fed. Reg. 63002 (Dec. 3, 1991).....	52
57 Fed. Reg. 32250 (July 21, 1992).....	37
58 Fed. Reg. 3590 (Jan. 11, 1993).....	35
58 Fed. Reg. 64115 (Dec. 6, 1993).....	53
59 Fed. Reg. 41709 (August 15, 1994).....	53
61 Fed. Reg. 38250 (July 31, 1996).....	33
70 Fed. Reg. 59582 (Oct. 12, 2005).....	28
72 Fed. Reg. 54112 (Sept. 21, 2007).....	28
